A sensitivity analysis of the impact on the investment property valuations of movements in the cap rate is disclosed below as the
cap rate method is the primary method for conducting the valuation. While other factors do also impact a valuation, at the current
time, the Group considers that the valuations are most sensitive to movements in the cap rate and net operating income.

The following sensitivity analysis from the investment properties shows the effect on profit/loss after tax and on equity of a 25 basis
points (bps) increase/decrease in cap rates and a 5% increase/decrease in property net operating income respectively at balance
sheet date with all other variables held constant.  It is noted that changes in net operating income may be caused by a number of
factors including changes in vacancy or rent paid or payable.

Annual Report 2019
97SCA Property Group | Annual Report 2020

Shopping Centres Australasia Property Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2020

36

Sensitivity analysis – Valuation cap rate Profit/(loss) after tax  Equity

 25 bps
increase

25 bps
decrease  25 bps

increase
25 bps

decrease
 $m $m  $m $m
30 June 2020

SCA Property Group & Retail Trust
Investment properties (116.1) 125.3  (116.1) 125.3

30 June 2019

SCA Property Group & Retail Trust

Investment properties  (116.9) 126.3  (116.9) 126.3

Sensitivity analysis – Valuation net operating income Profit/(loss) after tax  Equity
 5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease

 $m $m  $m $m
30 June 2020

SCA Property Group & Retail Trust
Investment properties 156.9 (156.9)  156.9 (156.9)

30 June 2019

SCA Property Group & Retail Trust

Investment properties  157.4 (157.4)  157.4 (157.4)

Refer to note 3 for additional COVID-19 disclosures regarding investment property valuations.

14. Investment in associates (SCA Unlisted Retail Fund (SURF))

The Group and Retail Trust’s investment in associates comprises of:

- SURF 1: 7,959,000 units at $1.00 each acquired on 1 October 2015. The total units on issue of SURF 1 are 32,600,000.
- SURF 2: 8,447,000 units at $1.00 each acquired on 2 June 2017. The total units on issue of SURF 2 are 29,500,000.
- SURF 3: 9,161,000 units at $1.00 each acquired on 10 July 2018. The total units on issue of SURF 3 are 35,000,000.